THE GAME: EPISODE 1
Written by
Toby Whithouse
EXT. F/B 1. DAY. FOREST. 1971.1 1
She walks ahead of us. Cutting a path through the tall grass.
The shadows of the trees fall across her as she passes in and
out of the early morning sunlight.
Watching her, our eyes, is Joe, early 30s. Handsome. But

JOE (CONT’D)
We’ve finished.
ARKADY
Years from now the story of British
and Soviet espionage will be
divided into before and after this
moment. Before and after Operation
Glass. They are going to tear
everything down.
Joe blinks. Suddenly the world is spinning in a different
direction. A heavy ‘clunk’ sound. And the picture freezes.
JOE (V.O.)
At this point I paused the
interview. I had to speak to Bobby.
CUT TO:
INT. NIGHT 2. THE FRAY. MEETING ROOM.28 28
Joe has stopped the immense reel-to-reel, which has been
replaying the interview. Sarah sits at the table.
ARKADY (CONT'D)
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 16.

silence is immense and awkward. Alan has an idea! He pulls
out his piece of paper and clears his throat...
CUT TO:
INT. NIGHT 2. THE OLYMPIC HOTEL. LOBBY.30 30
Joe, talking on the public payphone in the hotel lobby. A
woman leans against the wall next to him. One of the hotel’s
many prostitutes. She and Joe exchange glances.
JOE (V.O.)
For product of this quality, Arkady
wanted ten thousand pounds and a
new identity.
She doesn’t click into professional mode and shift her
features to form a flirtacious smile. There is an odd
connection instead. Same job, different pay grades.
CUT TO:
INT. NIGHT 2. THE FRAY. MEETING ROOM.31 31
BOBBY
I said not a penny more than five
thousand and a new identity would
only be provided if the veracity of

Ministry of Agriculture and pass us
information. Nothing very valuable.
And when David lose his job, we let
him go too. He is my first name.
ARKADY
They have been planning this for
years. In the shadows. It is too
important, too delicate, they
cannot risk exposure. Understand
this: Operation Glass is a jigsaw.
No one sees all the pieces. But all
the world will see the finished
picture.
Arkady sits back and smokes, enjoying being the centre of
attention at last. That heavy ‘clunk’ snaps us back to:
INT. NIGHT 2. THE FRAY. MEETING ROOM.33 33
BOBBY
‘A jigsaw’. ‘Planned in shadows’.
What is he talking about? I do hate
it when they try to be enigmatic.

I understand the rationale. We are
ancient nations, we both want this
war to end. Eventually one of us
would find a way to break the
stalemate. But the warrior who
lifts his arm for the killer blow
leaves his heart exposed. They
believe this could be their
defining moment. But instead it
could be ours.
And then the lights go out.
BOBBY
(in the darkness)
Bloody miners!
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 3. COUNTRY HOUSE. DRAWING ROOM.34 34
Daddy is visiting the Home Secretary at his country retreat.
Sunday tweeds. Labradors bound about.
HOME SECRETARY
--yes, ignoring it may well be a

Well, you’d better be right. You’re
on your last life.
(beat)
Sending agents in, no problem with
that, it’s all part of the game.
But our own people, homegrown on
England’s mountains green, secretly
beavering away for Mother Russia...
it’s the sheer bloody ingratitude
that gets me.
CUT TO:
EXT. DAY 3. BELGRAVE SQUARE.35 35
Bobby hurries across the square. He trots up the steps of one
of the palatial houses.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 3. THE WATERHOUSE APARTMENT. HALL.36 36
Bobby closes the door behind him. He notices with horror that
there are grass-stains on the knees of his trousers. He pulls
his overcoat tighter around him, then peeps into the lounge.
CUT TO:

don’t insult me. Joe puts the wallet away.
KITTY (CONT’D)
Why you do this? This job.
JOE
I’m looking for someone.
KITTY
Who? Not this Odin, please.
JOE
Goodbye, Kitty.
He kisses her on the lips. Soft, genuine. We stay on Joe as
he walks away, processing the information about Odin.
CUT TO:
EXT. DAY 4. THE FRAY.  43 43
Establishing shot. The anonymous and mundane offices of MI5.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. THE FRAY. MEETING ROOM.44 44
Joe, Bobby, Alan and Sarah are sat around the table. Daddy at
the head.
DADDY
Moscow will give the names of the

Arkady said something untrue was
when I asked why he was turning.
CUT TO:
INT. NIGHT 2. THE OLYMPIC HOTEL, ARKADY’S INTERVIEW.45 45
Joe’s POV: Arkady moves the ashtray in front of him.
JOE (V.O.)
He moved the ashtray to a place
between us. Often liars place
objects between themselves and the
person they’re talking to.
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 28.
ARKADY
I want to read The Times and see
the Oxford and Cambridge boat race.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. THE FRAY. MEETING ROOM.46 46
A palpable shift in the atmosphere as everyone becomes
suddenly self-conscious. It makes Daddy smile.
BOBBY
But you believe the operation is

JIM
David Hexton? I’m Detective
Constable James Fenchurch. This
is... Mr Henderson. We’d like to
talk to you.
Nothing happens for a moment. The locks clunk. The door
opens. David Hexton is small, thin and pale with fear. Behind
him, a woman in her 30s, a baby in her arms. She looks
defiantly at Joe and Jim, are these men about to bring more
trouble into their lives? But David puts his hands to his
head and slumps against the door frame.
DAVID
Oh thank God. Oh thank God.
CUT TO:
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 33.
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN.50 50
Joe and Jim wait in the tiny kitchen. Jim sits at the table
facing the door, while Joe surveys the room. He looks out of
the window, judges the drop to the ground, checks for exits.
David is in the hall, helping his wife wrestle a pram towards

(stops)
Do me a favour. Next time you order
someone to risk their life, can you
not look so bloody disinterested?
Joe is about to respond when a noise draws his attention down
the stairwell: Two figures are slowly making their way up,
just their gloved hands visible on the bannisters. Joe
watches them for a moment, then darts back, his arm stretched
Joe takes out the ironing board and grabs Jim, pushing him
into the cupboard.
JIM
You’re joking.
JOE
Welcome to MI5.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. HALL.54 54
David is still stood in the hall, bewildered. There is a
knock on the door. He jumps.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN CUPBOARD.55 55
Inside the cupboard, Joe and Jim, cramped together like
they're playing sardines. Doors opening. Footsteps. Voices. A
crack of light is across Joe's face - broken now and then as
figures move past - as he squints to see into the room. Just
two backs, two overcoats, David visible between them, looking
pale and queasy. Voices murmur.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN.56 56
We don't see the faces of the men, just glimpses of their
movements, a reflection in a saucepan, a hand trailing a lazy
finger along the edge of a worktop... and a voice.
ODIN (O.C.)
It is done?
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN CUPBOARD.57 57
From inside the cupboard, Joe can see David. Is he going to
do what he’s been told?
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN.58 58
DAVID
Yes. Yes. But the letting agent
hasn’t given me the keys yet, I’m
picking them up this evening.
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 37.
That makes the finger trailing along the worktop stop...
DAVID (CONT’D)
I’ll meet you there, shall I? Hand
them over? About 9 o’clock?
The finger finds a drawer in a dresser, opens it, roots idly
through it, pulls out a sharp knife.
ODIN (O.C.)
Very well, David.
We follow the knife as the figure turns, adjusts its grip on
the handle.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN CUPBOARD.59 59
Inside the cupboard, the sliver of light suddenly disappears.
All Joe can see is a black shape. One of the Moscow hoods is
standing directly in front of the cupboard. The whole world
seems to stop spinning for a moment.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN.60 60
David can see what’s about to happen.
DAVID
Is there anything else? It’s just,
my wife is due back from work any
minute...
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN CUPBOARD.61 61
That slice of light falls back over Joe's face as the figure
turns away. The voices fade to mumbles. After a moment a door
slams off. Joe and Jim wait. Suddenly the cupboard door
opens. It’s David.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN.62 62
Joe and Jim emerge from the cupboard. David drops down into a
chair, sick with shock and fear.
DAVID
That’s it, I’m sorry, I can’t do
this. I can’t go through with it.
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 38.
Joe sighs. David is a wreck. He turns away. Something catches
Joe’s eye: on the table, the knife the KGB hood took from the
drawer... and a long loop of apple peel.
DAVID (CONT’D)
I’d fall apart, I know it, I’d say
the wrong thing.
CUT TO:
EXT. F/B 1. DAY. JOE’S MEMORY.63 63
The hand. The knife. Apple peel drops to the ground.
CUT TO:
Yulia thrashing wildly in the water. Odin’s arm clamped on
the back of her head, his eyes on the horizon. Cold, dead,
resolute.
CUT TO:
INT. DAY 4. TOWER BLOCK. DAVID’S FLAT. KITCHEN.64 64
DAVID
Couldn’t someone pose as the
letting agent, say, or even--
JOE

I kill you.
ODIN
Then what are you waiting for? If
he dies you can say he was caught
in the crossfire. No one will know.
Joe tightens his grip on the gun. Preparing to fire.
ODIN (CONT’D)
Come on, Joe. In fact, now I come
to think about it, I’m not even
sure this gun is loaded.
Joe doesn’t move... And with a groan of frustration, his hand
drops to his side. Odin reaches out with his other hand, the
fingers waggle--give it to me. Joe passes him the gun, handle
first. Odin retreats further into the shadows...
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 48.
INT. NIGHT 4. THE WATERHOUSE APARTMENT. HALL.82 82
Bobby is getting ready to leave. Tweaking and primping in the
mirror. Hester is behind him, picking lint from his suit.
They are both wearing troubled, empathetic expressions.
BOBBY

Is that why you think I want you to
get a different job? To make you
more suitable for me?
ALAN
People talk, Sarah.
SARAH
Because they don't understand us.
Not in this world.
She stands on tiptoes, kisses him on the lips. Alan looks
down at his wife and shakes his head ever so slightly. Even
after all these years her love for him still mystifies him.
SARAH (CONT’D)
Come on.
CUT TO:
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 51.
INT. NIGHT 4. THE FRAY. MEETING ROOM.84 84
The committee are gathered. Daddy looks old. Weary. Any
excitement about the opportunity Operation Glass presented
has evaporated. Sarah is running through her list of
theories.

So, now that we are both suitably
embarrassed, I shall say goodnight.
Joe shakes his head. Daddy and his games.
JOE
You believe Arkady, don’t you. Why?
DADDY
Because I understand the weakness
of old men.
Joe nods. A last glance before he goes: Daddy pawing wearily
through the files and notes. He’s never looked so lost.
CUT TO:
INT. DAWN 5. THE FRAY. BALCONY.84C 84C
Joe steps back onto the balcony. A little scuffle in the
darkness below. Joe looks over the balcony.
CUT TO:
INT. DAWN 5. THE FRAY. OUTSIDE MEETING ROOM.85 85
The noise came from Wendy. She’s faffing with a recording
device, wired up to the meeting room. She blushes a crimson
red as she sees Joe approach.
WENDY

or romantic about this. But now I
see you’re... necessary.
Joe nods - apology accepted. He turns to go.
JIM (CONT’D)
If the mission is all this is
about.
Joe stops. Looks at Jim.
JIM (CONT’D)
Who was the girl?
The Game - Episode 1 - Shooting Script  - XX.08.13 56.
JOE
(beat)
I forget.
He turns, walks into the night.
CUT TO:
INT. DAWN 5. JOE’S FLAT. HALL.86 86
Joe closes the door behind him. No noise, no signs of life,
no one to greet him. He doesn’t even turn on the light, as if
he is the intruder here and doesn’t want to disturb the
silence. For a moment he doesn’t move. Like a wind-up toy
that has run out of power.
CUT TO:
INT. DAWN 5. JOE’S FLAT. LIVING ROOM.87 87
He pours himself a drink, and moves through the darkness to a
chair. There he sits, wrapped in shadows. Close on his face.
A look of grim determination. The past has folded back onto
the present. The game is on.